5.2 Apart from the KZ class, the maximum diameter of rims shall not exceed 5 (five) inches (126 mm). 

5.3 It is permitted to have a rear axle insert so as to strengthen the keyway area where the axle 

sprocket is located. 

5.4 The maximum rear axle width from outside rim to outside rim is 1400 (one thousand four hundred)mm. 

5.5 The maximum rear width is measured to the outer-most face of the rims or tyres, whichever 

is the greater. 

5.6 In respect of Senior and Junior karts, only 5 (five)-inch rims complying with FIA Karting 

technical drawing No. 1.1 are allowed. 

5.7 Coupling diameter of the tyre for the rim: 126.2 (one hundred and twenty-six) mm with a 

+/- 0.1 mm tolerance for the diameter. Width of tyre housing: min. 10 (ten) mm. External 

diameter for 5 (five) inch rims: 136.2 (one hundred and thirty-six) mm minimum. Radius to 

facilitate the balance of the tyre in its housing: 8 (eight) mm. 

5.8 The following is applicable to the various classes: 

Parameter Tillotson Cadet Mini Rok 

Under 10/ 

Mini Rok 

OKJ/OK-N KZ2 Rok 

Academy/Junior

[...]

detail not mentioned concerning the chassis. 

23.2.1.8 Only chassis homologated for use in South Africa may be used. 

23.3 Engines - General 

23.3.1 Water cooled single-cylinder engine with reed-valve intake homologated by FIA 

Karting. 

23.3.2 Maximum cylinder cubic capacity: 125 (one hundred and twenty five) cc. 

23.3.3 Reed-valve box (dimensions and drawing) according to the homologation documents. 

Reed-valve box cover is free. 

23.3.4 Float chamber carburetor made of aluminum, with a venturi type diffuser with a 

maximum diameter of 30 (thirty) mm.

[...]

manufacturer(s) and the model and type must appear on the Homologation Form. 

23.3.7 A hand-operated and exclusively mechanical gearbox control without a servo system must 

be used. Any system of ignition cutting is forbidden. 

23.3.8 Total exhaust opening angle of 199° (one hundred and ninety nine) maximum, 

irrespective of the value indicated on the homologation form (to be read with a 

graduated circle of a minimum diameter of 200 (two hundred) mm or with a digital 

device). 

23.3.9 Volume of the combustion chamber is 11 (eleven) cc minimum, measured in